# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM682876

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fresh Acquisitions, LLC		10/08/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Buffet Brand Co LLC		
Street Address:	12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite 100		
City:	Minnetonka		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55343		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MINNESOTA		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1870079	FURR'S
Registration Number:	3208318	FURR'S FAMILY BUFFET
Registration Number:	3208315	FURR'S FAMILY BUFFET
Registration Number:	1878073	FURR'S FAMILY DINING
Registration Number:	3208316	FURR'S FRESH BUFFET
Registration Number:	4180545	FURR'S FRESH BUFFET
Registration Number:	3208317	FURR'S FRESH BUFFET

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6126324444

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6126323271

trademark@lathropgpm.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Cheryl Johnson

500 IDS Center, 80 South 8th Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Lathrop GPM LLP

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cheryl Johnson
SIGNATURE:	/Cheryl Johnson/

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 007468 FRAME: 0075

900651435

DATE SIGNED:	10/21/2021
Total Attachments: 6	
source=Buffet Brand Assign#page1.tif	
source=Buffet Brand Assign#page2.tif	
source=Buffet Brand Assign#page3.tif	
source=Buffet Brand Assign#page4.tif	
source=Buffet Brand Assign#page5.tif	
source=Buffet Brand Assign#page6.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007468 FRAME: 0076

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Assignment"), dated as of October 8, 2021, is made and entered into by and among, Buffets, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("Buffets"), HomeTown Buffet, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("HTB"), Ryan's Restaurant Group, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company ("Ryan's"), and Fresh Acquisitions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("FA", and together with Buffets, HTB and Ryan's, the "Sellers", and each are individually a "Seller"), and Buffet Brand Co LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company (together with its permitted successors, designees and assigns, "Buyer"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of October 8, 2021 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), by and among Buyer and Sellers.

## **RECITALS**

- 1. Pursuant to Sections 105, 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code and the Asset Purchase Agreement, Sellers have, among other things, agreed to sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver to Buyer and Buyer has agreed to purchase, acquire and accept from Sellers, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, all of the right, title and interest of Sellers in and to the Purchased Assets including, without limitation, Sellers' rights and benefits with respect to all trademarks and trademark applications owned by the Sellers set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Marks"), free and clear of all Liens (other than Permitted Liens) and Liabilities (other than Assumed Liabilities); and
- 2. Sellers desire to deliver to Buyer such instruments of sale, transfer assignment, conveyance and delivery as are required to vest in Buyer all of each respective Sellers' right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets, including the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

### **AGREEMENT**

- 1. Each Seller hereby sells, transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to Buyer all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including without limitation those listed on Exhibit A, as applicable to the Marks owned by each respective Seller, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, the right to sue for past infringement of such Marks and the registrations thereof free and clear of all Liens (other than Permitted Liens) and Liabilities (other than Assumed Liabilities), and hereby instructs, authorizes and directs the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entity or agency in any applicable foreign country, to record Buyer as assignee and owner of the Marks.
- 2. From time to time after the Closing Date, each party shall, upon the reasonable request of the other, execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered such further instruments of sale, conveyance, assignment, transfer and assumption, and take such further action,

TRADEMARK REEL: 007468 FRAME: 0077 as may reasonably be requested in order to more effectively carry out the purposes and intent of the Asset Purchase Agreement and this Assignment.

- 3. This Assignment is being executed by Sellers and Buyer and shall be binding upon each of Sellers and Buyer, their respective successors and assigns, for the respective uses and purposes herein set forth and referred to, and shall be effective as of the date hereof.
- 4. No provision of this Assignment, express or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon or give to any Person, other than the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns, any remedy or claim under or by reason of this Assignment or any term, covenant or condition hereof, and all of the terms, covenants, conditions, promises and agreements contained in this Assignment shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of each of Sellers and Buyer, their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 5. None of the provisions of this Assignment may be amended or waived except if such amendment or waiver is in writing and is signed, in the case of an amendment, by Sellers and Buyer, or in the case of a waiver, by the party(ies) against whom the waiver is to be effective.
- 6. This Assignment is subject in all respects to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement. Nothing contained in this Assignment shall be deemed to supersede, enlarge or modify any of the representations, warranties, covenants or other agreements contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement, all of which survive the execution and delivery of this Assignment as provided by, and subject to the limitations set forth in, the Asset Purchase Agreement. To the extent any provision of this Assignment is inconsistent with the Asset Purchase Agreement, the provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern and control.
- 7. This Assignment shall in all aspects be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal Laws of the State of Texas without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Texas or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the Laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Texas, and the obligations, rights and remedies of the parties shall be determined in accordance with such Laws.
- 8. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Assignment or any counterpart may be executed and delivered by facsimile or email with scan attachment copies, or other electronic signature method, including DocuSign, each of which shall be deemed an original.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date first above written.

## **SELLERS**:

**BUFFETS, LLC**,

a Minnesota limited liability company

-11/

By:

Name: Mark Shapiro

Title: Chief Restructuring Officer

HOMETOWN BUFFET, INC.

a Minnesota corporation

By:

Name: Mark Shapiro

Title: Chief Restructuring Officer

RYAN'S RESTAURANT GROUP, LLC,

a South Carolina limited liability company

Docusigned by:

7/4

By:

Name: Mark Shapiro

Title: Chief Restructuring Officer

FRESH ACQUISITIONS, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: Mark Shapiro

Title: Chief Restructuring Officer

# **BUYER:**

**BUFFET BRAND CO LLC,** 

a Minnesota limited liability company

By:

Name: Jeffery Crivello

Title: Chief Executive Officer

# Exhibit A

OWNER	TRADEMARK	Jurisdiction	APP. NO.	REG. NO.
Buffets, LLC	COUNTRY BUFFET	United States of America	78433864	2987516
Buffets, LLC	HOMETOWN BUFFET	United States of America	76241460	2617451
Buffets, LLC	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (fork and plate)	United States of America	78159170	2890167
Buffets, LLC	OLD COUNTRY BUFFET	United States of America	73489350	1343558
Buffets, LLC	OLD COUNTRY BUFFET (Stylized 1) Old Country Buffet	United States of America	74574462	2048119
Buffets, LLC	OLD COUNTRY BUFFET (Stylized)	Minnesota	9173	9173
Hometown Buffet, Inc.	HOMETOWN	United States of America	74179018	1696669
Ryan's Restaurant Group, LLC	FIRE MOUNTAIN	United States of America	76101888	2580030
Ryan's Restaurant Group, LLC	R (Stylized)	United States of America	73181065	1182501
Ryan's Restaurant Group, LLC	RYAN'S	United States of America	77450884	3543123
Ryan's Restaurant Group, LLC	RYAN'S (Stylized)	United States of America	74106749	1707396
Ryan's Restaurant Group, LLC	RYAN'S ALWAYS ENDLESS FOREVER SOUTHERN	United States of America	86562030	4836116
Fresh Acquisitions, LLC	FURR'S	Arizona	19165	19165

A-1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007468 FRAME: 0081

OWNER	TRADEMARK	Jurisdiction	APP. NO.	REG. NO.
Fresh Acquisitions, LLC	FURR'S	United States of America	74067344	1870079
Fresh Acquisitions, LLC	FURR'S FAMILY BUFFET	United States of America	78848164	3208318
Fresh Acquisitions, LLC	FURR's FAMILY BUFFET & Design	United States of America	78848146	3208315
Fresh Acquisitions, LLC	FURR'S FAMILY DINING	United States of America	74067337	1878073
Fresh Acquisitions, LLC	FURR'S FRESH BUFFET	United States of America	78848154	3208316
Fresh Acquisitions, LLC	FURR's FRESH BUFFET & Design	United States of America	85311760	4180545
Fresh Acquisitions, LLC	FURR'S FRESH BUFFET & Design	United States of America	78848159	3208317

A-2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007468 FRAME: 0082